13. A comparison of the total costs and benefits included in the financial analysis of the
Project are summarized in the Table A12.2. These projections have been prepared on the basis
of a composite tariff increase of 57.3% for Lae Port only.

C. Weighted Average Cost of Capital and Financial Projections

14. For the purposes of the financial analysis, the calculation of the pretax WACC is based
on the amount of financing from the various sources. The contributions of JFPR, the HIV/AIDS
Cooperation Fund, and the Government are designated as equity. The cost of debt reflects the
cost of the funding sources. The opportunity cost of equity has been estimated at 15%. A
long-term international inflation rate of 0.8% and a long-term domestic inflation rate of 3.1%
have been assumed. The pretax WACC rate is estimated at 5.09%.

D. Base-Case Results and Sensitivity Analysis

15. Assuming the existing revenue items remain the only sources of revenue, applying the
57.3% Lae-specific tariff increase in 2012 to project cash flows, and removing $29.12 million
dredging costs for Phase II, the after tax FIRR is 6.82%, which compares favorably with the
WACC of 5.09%. The results of the sensitivity analyses (10% reduction in demand, 1-year delay

Appendix 12 57

in construction, 10% increase in project costs, and 10% reduction in tariffs) confirm the
robustness of the Project’s financial viability.

Table A12.2: Financial Projections
(K’000)

Year
Capital
Costs

Net
Revenue

Main-
tenance Staff Utilities

Insu-
rance Tax

Residual
Value

Net Cash
Flow

2008   (17,543)   (17,543)
2009   (36,694)   (36,694)
2010 (130,281)   (130,281)
2011 (141,904)   (141,904)
2012   37,576  (1,469) (175) (148) (1,469) (10,295)   24,021
2013   38,704  (1,469) (180) (177) (1,469)   (9,534)   25,874
2014   39,865  (1,469) (186) (207) (1,469)   (9,872)   26,662
2015   41,061  (1,469) (192) (238) (1,469) (10,220)   27,474
2016   42,293  (1,469) (198) (269) (1,469) (10,578)   28,310
2017   44,308  (1,469) (204) (302) (1,469) (11,171)   29,693
2018   45,637  (1,469) (210) (335) (1,469) (11,558)   30,596
2019   45,637  (1,469) (217) (336) (1,469) (11,556)   30,591
2020   45,637  (1,469) (223) (336) (1,469) (11,554)   30,586
2021   45,637  (1,469) (230) (336) (1,469) (11,552)   30,581
2022   46,406  (1,469) (237) (337) (1,469) (11,780)   31,114
2023   46,406  (1,469) (245) (337) (1,469) (11,778)   31,109
2024   46,406  (1,469) (252) (337) (1,469) (11,775)   31,103
2025   46,406  (1,469) (260) (337) (1,469) (11,773)   31,097
2026   46,406  (1,469) (268) (337) (1,469) (11,771)   31,092
2027   47,175  (1,469) (277) (338) (1,469) (11,999)   31,624
2028   47,175  (1,469) (285) (338) (1,469) (11,996)   31,618
2029   47,175  (1,469) (294) (338) (1,469) (11,993)   31,611
2030   47,175  (1,469) (303) (338) (1,469) (11,991) 138,729   170,334

   FIRR 6.82%
FIRR = financial internal rate of return.
Source: ADB estimates.

Table A12.3: Sensitivity Analysis

Item FIRR
(%)

1. Base case 6.82
2. Increase in costs (10%) 6.10
3. One year delay 6.40
4. Reduction in demand (10%) 5.89
5. Reduction in tariff (10%) 6.36

   FIRR = financial internal rate of return
   Source: ADB estimates.

58 Appendix 13

SUMMARY RESETTLEMENT PLAN

1. The Project will increase the cargo handling capacity of Lae port through the
construction of a tidal basin, a multipurpose berth, terminal works and buildings, storage areas,
roads, drainage, water, electricity, and sewerage services. The specific needs of the port
extension (next to the existing port and with access to the ocean) make it impossible to avoid
physical and economic displacement. The project requires 120 hectares of government-owned